

ITEM NO.10A  
(Mentioning)

COURT NO.10

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2014  
CC 3956/2014

(From the judgement and order dated 11/06/2013 in WA No.864/2013, of the  
HIGH COURT OF A.P. AT HYDERABAD)

APSRTC & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K. SATHAIAH

Respondent(s)

(With I.A. No.1 for c/delay in filing SLP)

WITH

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 4503 of 2014  
(With I.A. No.1 for c/delay in filing SLP)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 4550 of 2014  
(With I.A. No.1 for c/delay in filing SLP)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 4552 of 2014  
(With I.A. No.1 for c/delay in filing SLP)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 4556 of 2014  
(With I.A. No.1 for c/delay in filing SLP)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 4597 of 2014  
(With I.A. No.1 for c/delay in filing SLP)

Date:06/03/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. L. Nageswara Rao,ASG  
Mr. R. Santhan Krishnan,Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Kumar Pandey,Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Kumar,Adv.  
Mr. C.S.N. Mohan Rao,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.....CC 4556/2014:

Heard Mr. Nageswaraa Rao, learned Additional Solicitor  
General in support of this special leave petition.

Mr. Nageswara Rao has drawn our attention to the fact that  
subsequent to the impugned order passed by the High Court a contempt  
case, bearing CC No.1471 of 2013, has been filed by the respondent  
herein and the officers of the appellant Corporation are required to  
attend the Court. In view thereof Mr. Rao seeks stay of the contempt  
proceedings initiated by the respondent. Since the matter is under  
consideration in this Court, delay is condoned and notice is directed

to be issued.

In the meanwhile and until further order, there will be an interim order of stay in terms of prayer clause 8(a) of the SLP.

The matter may be tagged with SLP(C) No.18047/2013.

SLP(C) Nos.....CC 3956/2014, CC 4503/2014,  
CC 4550/2014, CC 4552/2014 & CC 4597/2014:

Mr. Nageswaraa Rao, learned Additional Solicitor General states that subsequent to the impugned order passed by the High Court, contempt proceedings have been initiated by the respondents-workmen in all these matters and the officers of the appellant Corporation are required to attend the Court. That being so, delay is condoned and notice is directed to be issued in all these matters.

In the meanwhile and until further order, there will be an interim order of stay in terms of prayer clause 8(a) of the SLPs.

These matters may also be tagged with SLP(C) No.18047/2013.

(A.S. BISHT)  
A.R.-CUM-P.S.

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER